\5,164,410  \1,870,815  \ 421  \130,867  \   -  \   364  \  64,973  \  53,660  \5,229,804  \2,055,706

(in millions of

Korean won) 2016

 USD  EUR  JPY  Others  Total

Assets  Liabilities

Assets

Liabilities

Assets

Liabilities

Assets

Liabilities

Assets

Liabilities

Functional
currency
(Korean won)

\5,441,716  \3,742,916  \ 7,604  \169,491  \   -  \   519  \ 134,616  \ 108,773  \5,583,936  \4,021,699

The Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in Korean won (functional currency of
the Company) against the major foreign currencies as at December 31, 2017 and 2016, is
presented in the table below. The sensitivity rate used in reporting foreign currency risk internally
to key management personnel is 10% and it represents management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding monetary items denominated in foreign
currencies. The impact of weakened/strengthened Korean won by 10 % on the Company's pre-tax
profit or loss for the years is as follows:

(in millions of   2017
 Korean won)  USD  EUR  JPY  Others

10% increase (Korean
won weakened)

\ 329,360  \ (13,045)  \ (36)  \ 1,131

10% decrease (Korean
won strengthened)

 (329,360)   13,045   36   (1,131)

Daewoo Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering Co., Ltd.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

39

(in millions of   2016
 Korean won)  USD  EUR  JPY  Others

10% increase (Korean
won weakened)

\ 169,880  \ (16,189)  \ (52)  \ 2,584

10% decrease (Korean
won strengthened)

 (169,880)   16,189   52   (2,584)

2) Forward foreign exchange contracts

It is the policy of the Company to enter into forward foreign exchange contracts to cover specific
foreign currency payments and receipts within 70%–100% of the exposure generated.

The following table details the forward foreign currency contracts outstanding as at December 31,
2017 and 2016.

2017
(in millions of Korean won,
in thousands of US dollar,
Euro and British pound)

Average
contracted
exchange

rate
Sell

amounts
Buy

amounts  Fair value

For fair value hedging
Sell USD 1,098.39  USD 3,795,811  KRW 4,169,264  \  127,489

[…]

Fixed interest rate

Financial assets1 \ 525,102  \ 465,406
Financial liabilities2  (2,053,761)   (2,822,360)

 \ (1,528,659)  \ (2,356,954)

Floating interest rate
Financial assets1 \ 179,671  \ 171,573
Financial liabilities2  (1,501,774)   (3,044,638)

 \ (1,322,103)  \ (2,873,065)

Daewoo Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering Co., Ltd.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

41

1 Financial assets consist of cash and cash equivalents, short-term and long-term financial
instruments, held-to-maturity financial assets and short-term and long-term loans.
2 Financial liabilities consist of short-term and long-term borrowings and debentures.

The Company has not recognized fixed-rate financial assets as at FVTPL and has not designated
derivatives as hedging instruments of fair value hedge accounting. Therefore, changes in interest
rates do not affect profit or loss.

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of interest rate on the Company's
pre-tax profit for the year. The analysis is based on the assumption that the interest rate has
increased/decreased by 100 basis points with all other variables held constant.

(in millions of Korean won) 2017  2016

Financial instruments with floating interest rates
100 bp increase \ (13,221)  \ (28,731)
100 bp decrease  13,221   28,731

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for
both derivatives and non-derivative instruments at the end of the reporting period. For floating-rate
financial assets and liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the financial
assets and liabilities outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for whole year.

A 100 bp increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in interest rates.